
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Police and Crime Panel  
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Monday, 5 
February 2018  
at 10.30 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Angela Guest 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9075 
 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Angela Guest on 020 
8541 9075. 

 

 
Members 

 
  
Cllr Ken Harwood (Chairman) 
Cllr Charlotte Morley (Vice-Chairman) 

Tandridge District Council  
Surrey County Council 

Cllr Chris Sadler Elmbridge Borough Council 
Cllr David Reeve Epsom & Ewell Borough Council  
Cllr Graham Ellwood Guildford Borough Council  
Cllr Margaret Cooksey Mole Valley District Council 
Dorothy Ross-Tomlin Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
Cllr Nick Gething Spelthorne Borough Council  
Cllr Josephine Hawkins  Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Waddell Runnymede Borough Council 
Cllr Pat Frost Waverley Borough Council 
Cllr Beryl Hunwicks Woking Borough Council 
Mr Bryan Cross Independent Member 
Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes  Independent Member 
  

 

 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 5 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Chairman to report apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 as a 
correct record. 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
To receive any public questions. 
 
Note: 
Written questions from the public can be submitted no later than seven 
days prior to the published date of the annual or any ordinary public 
meeting, for which the Commissioner will be invited to provide a written 
response by noon on the day before the meeting, which will be circulated 
to Panel Members and the questioner. 
 

 

5  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 
2018/19 
 
The Police and Crime Panel is required to consider and formally respond 
to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Proposed Precept for 2017/18. 
The purpose of this item is to allow the Commissioner to outline his 
proposals in more detail and to answer any questions that Panel Members 
might have. 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 



 
Page 3 of 5 

Following consideration of the Commissioner’s proposed precept, the 
Panel must either:  
 

a) agree the precept without qualification or comment; 

b) support the precept and make comments or 
recommendations concerning the application of the revenues 
generated; or 

c) veto the proposed precept. 
 
Note: 
 
In accordance with the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief 
Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012: 

 
(a) The Commissioner must notify the Panel of his proposed precept by 1 
February 2017; 
  
(b) The Panel must review and make a report to the Commissioner on the 
proposed precept (whether it vetoes the precept or not) by 8 February 2017; 
  
(c) If the Panel vetoes the precept, the Commissioner must have regard to 
and respond to the Panel’s report, and publish his response, including the 
revised precept, by 15 February 2017; 
  
(d) The Panel, on receipt of a response from the Commissioner notifying it of 
his revised precept, must review the revised precept and make a second 
report to the Commissioner by 22 February 2017 (there is no second right of 
veto);  
 
(e) The Commissioner must have regard to and respond to the Panel’s 
second report and publish his response by 1 March 2017.  
 

6  BUDGET UPDATE 
 
The attached reports provide Panel Members with oversight of the budget 
to fund the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for the 
financial year 2018/19 and also Surrey Police Group’s and the OPCC’s 
financial performance at Month 8 for the 2017/18 financial year.    
 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

7  FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE 
 
This report provides an update on the meetings that have been held and 
what has been discussed in order to demonstrate that arrangements for 
good governance and scrutiny are in place.     
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

8  COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
To note complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner received since the last meeting of 
the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

9  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To review the Recommendations Tracker and Forward Work Programme. 

(Pages 43 - 48) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

 
10  COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME 

 
The Panel is asked to raise any issues or queries concerning crime and 
policing in Surrey with the Commissioner. 
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

11  PCP BUDGET UPDATE 
 
The Police and Crime Panel is asked to 
[...]
 purposes within the Council. 
 



 
Page 5 of 5 

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the meeting room and using 
the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.   
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the representative of Legal and Democratic 
Services at the meeting. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.30 am on 7 December 2017 at The Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Panel at its next meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Cllr Ken Harwood (Chairman) 

Cllr Charlotte Morley (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Sadler 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr David Reeve 
Cllr Margaret Cooksey 
Cllr Beryl Hunwicks 
Cllr Nick Gething 
Cllr Dorothy Ross-Tomlin 
Mr Bryan Cross 
Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes 
 

  
44/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
An apology was received from Peter Waddell. 
 

45/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 12 September 2017 were 
agreed by the Panel as a true and accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

46/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None were received. 
 

47/17 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No public questions have been received. 
 

48/17 BUDGET QUARTERLY UPDATE  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. The Chief Finance Officer advised the Panel that there were significant 

variations in the Group budget and went through individual overspends 
and underspends explaining reasons and expected end of year forecasts.   

 
2. The PSD overspend was due to the need to take extra legal advice about 

Deepcut Barracks and the overspend was expected to reduce to less than 
£1m by end of the financial year.  The IT budget was showing an 
overspend of £2m but was expected to be £965k (over or under?) by year 
end.  The central budget was due to be underspent by £3.4m by year end 
and was in large, due to older police officers leaving the Force and new 
recruits joining who cost less. 

 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 6 

3. It was further reported that the Force had budgeted for a 1% pay award 
but now had to find another 1% imposed by Government.  This would 
mean an extra £500k needing to be found thus placing increased pressure 
on Budgets for next year. 

 
4. It was stated that PCCs nationally were fighting for more funding. 
 
5. Members raised concerns about the significant variations and made 

comments around body cameras not being accounted for in the budget 
despite them being worn for over a year.  It was also noted that there were 
various reasons for the overspend and not just the extra 1% pay award.   

 
6. The Commissioner explained that they were up to establishment on police 

numbers but that many were new recruits that needed training.  The 
recruitment campaign had been a success.  He expressed concern about 
IT systems which were inherently risky but had confidence in the Project 
teams.  It was also thought that the 2% pay award would help to retain 
officers in Surrey. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted and commented on the Budget updates. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 

49/17 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. The PCC highlighted several areas of his report.  He reported that there 

had been progress in trying to tackle the inadequacy of the Court system 
and improvements had been made within the CPS and Probation Service.  

 
2. The PCC reported that an 'ex offender housing project' had been 

commissioned with a very experienced Provider with long standing 
support mechanisms.  He would monitor how this project worked at 
reducing reoffending. 

 
3. In response to a Member query, the PCC reported that the three Forces 

involved in the new HR and Planning System were Surrey, Thames Valley 
and Hampshire.  

 
4. There was discussion around performance and targets for the 101 

number.  The Panel requested a full list of 101 targets. 
 
5. Panel members discussed the PCC stance on there being no correlation 

between the reduction in street lighting during the night time as adopted 
by Surrey CC and the level of crime.  It was noted that there was now a 
Commissioned report on the subject and requested to be notified of when 
new reports went onto the PCC website.   

 

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 6 

6. Panel members raised some local issues surrounding the impact of 
reduced street lighting and crime. The PCC advised the Panel that Surrey 
CC had said they would listen sympathetically to any local issues. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
R15/17 – For the PCC to provide the Panel with a full list of targets for the 101 
number. 
 

50/17 FIRE GOVERNANCE UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. The PCC reported that he had deferred the decision on change of 

Governance for six months whilst the situation was reviewed.  The PCC 
was Chair of the Emergency Service Collaboration Board and was happy 
to report that progress had been made and there was now improved 
collaboration.  He was due to meet the Leader of Surrey County Council in 
the New Year. 

 
2. In response to a Member question, the PCC stated that the KPMG report 

would be published on the PCC's website once all factual accuracy 
amendments had been made.  

 
3. In response to another question, the PCC reported that Surrey Police 

were undertaking an Estates Strategy Review but there was no timeline 
for a report formal report.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
R14/17 - For the PCC to provide the Panel with an update report on Fire 
Governance. 
 

51/17 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. The PCC reported that the system for holding the CC to account was 

working well.  There were quarterly webcasted meetings with the CC as 
well as informal and private meetings. 

 
2. The Panel discussed changes to the complaints process and the PCC 

stated that he feared changes would increase the number of complaints 
and costs. 

 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 6 

3. The Panel asked to see the Reserves Strategy as mentioned in the report.  
The PCC stated that Surrey had no reserves but did have a contingency 
budget. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
R13/17 - For the PCC to provide the Panel with the Reserves Strategy. 
 

52/17 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE ASSISTANT POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER (VICTIMS)  [Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
The APCC (Victims) described how her role had brought about an attitudinal 
change within the police service.  She explained how experiences of victims 
were used in police training.  She worked closely with charities and other 
organisations and explained how she would turn up at court to speak with 
victims on that day.  Victim Support were relied upon to help victims of 
burglary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 

53/17 COLLABORATION UPDATE  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. There was discussion around reports of time delay of the Air Service. The 

PCC reported that weather and geographical location played a big part in 
the use of the Air Service and that there was an increase in the use of 
drones.  He would be speaking with the CC about these issues. 

 
2. In response to a query, the PCC stated that County Boundaries were not 

a hard and fast rule due to collaboration between Counties, so it was very 
possible that a call for an issue inside Surrey could be passed to Sussex. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 4

2



 

Page 5 of 6 

54/17 ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING  [Item 11] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. The Panel raised queries about the discrepancy of child casualty numbers 

between Districts/Boroughs. It was explained that a difference between 
Guildford and Epsom & Ewell was expected due to Guildford’s larger area 
and population. 

 
2. One Panel member paid tribute to Surrey Heath Police. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 

55/17 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report and Appendix A. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 

56/17 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 13] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. The Chairman introduced the amended work plan explaining that the 

frequency of some of the standing items had been changed so that the 
Panel could focus on more specific issues.  The OPCC had been 
consulted.   

 
2. CCTV Review to be added to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the Forward Work Programme and Recommendations 
Tracker. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
That Panel members forward any comments/items for the Work Programme 
to the Support Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

2



 

Page 6 of 6 

57/17 COMMISSIONERS QUESTION TIME  [Item ] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. A question previously submitted and the response were tabled at the 

meeting and are attached at Annex 1. 
 
2. A member asked the Commissioner to speak with the Chief Constable 

regarding a resident issue they had highlighted.  The Commissioner 
requested that information be forwarded to him outside of the meeting. 

 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 

58/17 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 14] 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

59/17 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE SUSSEX/SURREY JOINT FINANCE 
TEAM  [Item 15] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
1. The Chief Finance Officer presented an Exempt report and highlighted the 

actions to be taken forward and what this would mean in terms of 
improved efficiency within the Service.   

 
2. The Panel discussed the formation and merger of the Joint Finance Team 

and the subsequent benefits of having done so. 
 
3. The Chief Finance Officer stated that collaborative working could not 

always be located along county borders due to estate rationalisation and 
in the case of the Joint Finance Team, savings were needed quickly.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
R12/17 – For the OPCC to provide the Panel with a six month review report. 
 

60/17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 16] 
 
The next meeting of the Panel would be held on Monday 5 February 2018. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.20 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6

2



OFFICIAL  

- 1 - 
16-01-18 

 
 

SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 

 
 
 
 

 
1). LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 
 
Under Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and the Police 
and Crime Panel (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012, as 
Police & Crime Commissioner, I have to notify the Police & Crime Panel by 1st February of 
the precept that I propose to issue under section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   
 
The Police & Crime Panel must review the proposed precept and mak
[...]
or surveillance cameras.  ANPR cameras were also 
discussed.  The CC gave an overview of the situation in Surrey - 63 ANPR 
locations, covering approximately 233 lanes of traffic and fixed sites, and 42 
mobile systems which can be deployed where necessary.  The PCC requested 
that the CC confirmed that all were connected and working correctly.  

 

A report was provided on the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) funds which 
showed that the amount of money recovered is increasing year by year.  The 
PCC asked the CC what the plans were for the money received by Surrey Police.  
The CC commented that the majority of POCA money received is used to fund 
the wages of the people in the unit and also provides funds to assist with the 
overall budget.  In the future, if monies received continue to increase, there may 
be room to consider other uses.  

 

The PCC and CC discussed the recently published report on Race and 
Disparity in the Criminal Justice System. This highlighted national issues of 
greater representation of the black community both in the criminal justice system 
and as victims of crime.   In Surrey the force rigorously audits stop and search 
activity and use an independent advisory group as 'critical friends' to dig in to the 
figures as they are presented.  Audits are good but Surrey still has a 
disproportionality issue, much like every other Police force.   

The PCC asked about BME (Black and Minority Ethnic) representation in the 
Surrey Police workforce, which is not yet representative of the general 

Page 36

7



 OFFICIAL 

Surrey Police and Crime Panel 

community in Surrey.  The Deputy Chief Constable (DCC) agreed this is a vital 
issue and emphasised the importance of building trust and confidence with BME 
communities.  Interaction with young people is key; the Cadet scheme fosters 
early engagement with communities to show them what Policing is all about.  
Successes have been in ensuring representation levels of BME representation in 
the Ca
[...]
 

I guess that the natural frequency for meetings will be determined according to need but, initially, 

they might be set on a quarterly basis taking into account the desire of most to retain the Annual 

Frontline Conference. It is hoped that most key decisions will be reached by consensus but where 

voting is required this should be done, as above, on a one vote per PCP. Proxy arrangements can be 

put in place. 

Subscriptions 

The initial consultation responses demonstrated a need to keep bureaucracy and costs to a 

minimum, the suggested level of subscription ranged from a minimum of £200 to a maximum of 

£500. My view is that, initially at least, the level should be set at the higher end to ensure that there 

are sufficient funds for the SIG to get off to a good start but again this is a matter that can be 

finalised at the meeting. 

Suggested Inaugural Meeting Agenda 

Again I suggest a simple agenda dealing with essential business before leading to a discussion on the 

SIG’s agenda and direction, eg: 

1. Introductions 

2. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

3. Structure and meeting arrangements 

4. Subscription levels 

5. Setting the agenda 

6. Any other business 

Page 57

12



I would be grateful if colleagues would respond this by Friday 26th January 2018 after which I will put 

together a summary of responses. As previously stated I have no desire to put myself as Chair so if 

everyone is content will be pleased to coordinate nominations for Chairman/Vice Chair and to lead 

the Inaugural Meeting until such time as he/she is in place. 

Best regards, 

Tim 

Cllr Tim Hutchings 
Chairman 
Hertfordshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

 

Page 58

12


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 2018/19
	6 BUDGET UPDATE
	ITEM 6 - 04 OPCC Finance Report Month 8
	ITEM 06 - 04 OPCC Finance Report P8
	ITEM 06 - 02 OPCC Office Budget 2018 2019 Narrative
	ITEM 06 - 03 OPCC Budget Appendix A

	7 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE
	8 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING
	ITEM 08 - complaints appendix

	9 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	ITEM 09 - PCP Draft Forward Work Programme Feb 2018

	10 COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME
	11 PCP BUDGET UPDATE
	12 Police and Crime Panel SIG
	ITEM 12 - PCP SIG Letter 22.12.18 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.30 am on 5 February 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Panel at its next meeting. 
 
Members: 
(*Present) 
 
 *  Cllr Ken Harwood (Chairman) 

* Cllr Charlotte Morley (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr Margaret Cooksey 
 Cllr Mr Graham Ellwood 
 Cllr Pat Frost 
 Cllr Nick Gething 
* Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
* Cllr Beryl Hunwicks 
* Cllr David Reeve 
 Cllr Dorothy Ross-Tomlin 
* Cllr Chris Sadler 
 Cllr Peter Waddell 
* Mr Bryan Cross 
  Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes 
 
In Attendance:  
 
David Munro, Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey 
Alison Bolton, Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Ian Perkin, Treasurer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 

  
61/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Graham Ellwood, David Fitzpatrick-Grimes, Pat 
Frost, Dorothy Ross-Tomlin and Nick Gething.  
 

62/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

63/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None were declared. 
 

64/17 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4] 
 
None were received. 
 



 

Page 2 of 6 

65/17 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 
2018/19  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Police and Crime Commissioner opened the item and stated that 

the precept would be set at the maximum increase permitted without a 

referendum. Raising local taxation was preferable to a national 

settlement so that funding remains in Surrey. The precept would 

amount to a £12 increase for Band D homes and more than 2,000 

consultation responses showed a majority of residents supported the 

increase. 

2. The Commissioner noted the pressures caused by an increased pay 

award and the impact of recruitment up to establishment levels. Surrey 

Police had the second lowest amount of non-earmarked reserves in 

the country and use of these reserves in this year’s budget would take 

them to the lowest prudent amount.  

3. The budget would put Surrey Police on a sustainable footing and 

provide for investment in major IT projects that would make Surrey 

Police more efficient and effective. 

4. The Panel queried the use of reserves for the proposed Estates 

Strategy. The Commissioner confirmed there would be an 

announcement on this strategy soon but did not wish to comment 

further until those affected had been consulted. 

5. The Panel acknowledged the pressures faced by the Commissioner 

due to Government funding levels, staffing and historical cases and 

also noted that the Commissioner would not be increasing any spend 

on his office budget this year. 

6. The spending on IT was questioned based on past costs of projects. In 

reference to the precept consultation the Panel queried whether 

residents may have thought that any increase in taxation would have 

led to more frontline police whereas savings were being made in 

contact and deployment with the closure of front counters. 

7. Whilst the Commissioner stated the closure of front counters was an 

operational matter for the Chief Constable the Commissioner was 

supportive of the proposal given the evidence on counter usage. The 

Commissioner stated that the consultation on this change was flawed 

as leaders of District and Borough Councils were not consulted. 

8. The Panel advised the Commissioner that counters were under used 

in some parts of the county but not others. Better communication, 

signposting and options for change could have been realised if 

Members had been involved in the consultation.  

9. Members highlighted the problem of distance to be travelled to Police 

premises by residents that need to produce documents and whether 

staff affected by closures would be redeployed. The Commissioner 

explained that counters were reviewed one by one, that staff would be 

redeployed and that the consultation was open for a further two 

months. 

10. The Panel raised the removal of Policing in Your Neighbourhood 

(PIYN) funding and whether this meant fewer police on the street. The 

Commissioner confirmed that this accounting measure did not affect 



 

Page 3 of 6 

staffing levels. The Panel stated this was not obvious to the reader 

and should be clarified. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel agreed the precept for 2018/19. Councillor Margaret Cooksey 
abstained. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
Chairman to write to the Commissioner to confirm agreement of the 2018/19 
precept proposal. 
 

66/17 BUDGET UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Panel queried the spend on overtime given the Commissioner’s 

statement that Surrey Police were up to establishment levels. The 

Treasurer stated that they were looking into this issue as overtime had 

become built into the system during the transition to establishment. A 

working group had been set up to review the issue. A similar review of 

allowances would take place and the Treasurer stated that the 

payments would be reduced. 

2. Regarding the overspend due to a payment to Deloitte for work on a 

Targeted Operating Model (TOM) the Treasurer explained that this 

was due to recharging from Sussex Police occurring after the financial 

year, however, there was a corresponding underspend in last year’s 

budget. 

3. Members asked what the return on investment the Police expected 

from Deloitte’s work. The Treasurer confirmed that these figures along 

with information on the tender procedure for the work would be 

provided to the Panel. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
Treasurer to provide a report to the Panel at its next meeting outlining the 
tender for the TMO and the savings expected. 
 

67/17 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A Panel Member highlighted the problems posed by fraud and 

requested a future report on the matter. The Commissioner was in 

agreement and commented that this was an increasing problem and 

pressure for the Police. 

2. A question was raised about reduced victim satisfaction levels being 

mitigated by improved quality standards and how this would be visible 



 

Page 4 of 6 

to the public. The Commissioner agreed to raise this with the Chief 

Constable at their next meeting. 

3. The Panel asked how the public could access smart water. The Chief 

Executive of the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 

responded that there would be a joint press campaign with Surrey 

Police on this very issue that would include roadshow to boost 

awareness. 

4. Members of the Panel questioned the Commissioner on the proceeds 

of crime noting that the majority of recovered monies were used to 

fund staff. The Commissioner stated that the aim of the Proceeds of 

Crime Act (POCA) was to pursue criminals in the first instance and 

then provide funds for community schemes. The Treasurer agreed to 

provide a breakdown of the proceeds covering the last 4 to 5 years 

and how this had been used. 

5. The Panel sought the Commissioners’ support for Junior Citizens’ 

education and awareness programme that includes Child Criminal 

Exploitation (CCE) issues.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
The Treasurer to provide a breakdown of the proceeds of crime and its use in 
Surrey covering the last 4 to 5 years. 
 

68/17 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman advised the Panel that two complaints had been 

received since their last meeting. The Complaints Sub-Committee 

resolved that the second of these complaints had been dealt with 

appropriately by the Commissioner. 

2. The Chairman was asked about the composition of the Sub-

Committee. The Panel were advised that this topic would come to a 

future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 



 

Page 5 of 6 

69/17 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Panel noted a number of future items did not have dates for 

consideration at a future meeting. Democratic Services to liaise with 

the OPCC to agree possible dates. 

2. The Panel agreed to add items on the impact of fraud and the 

proceeds of crime in Surrey. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Forward work programme was agreed. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
Add the two new items to the Forward Work Programme. 
 

70/17 COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Commissioner was asked about the impact of recent Press 

reporting lack of evidence disclosure in Surrey. The Commissioner 

highlighted a case of poor investigation for which the Chief Constable 

has apologised and that there is a local and national review into 

evidence disclosure. 

2. That this is a national issue is no comfort for victims but the 

Commissioner was confident that everything was in order in Surrey.  

 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
None. 
 

71/17 PCP BUDGET UPDATE  [Item 11] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Vice-Chairman explained that this was the first report of its kind 

for the Surrey Police & Crime Panel and brings it into line with other 

Panels across the country. 

2. There was disappointment at the level of detail provided in the report. 

The Chairman reiterated that this was the first report of this type and 

more information would be provided in the future. The Vice-Chairman 

confirmed a budget paper would be brought to the June meeting of the 

Panel, with further detail on the current picture as the current report 

included estimates for the current year. 

3. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman stated that they would not be 

receiving any special responsibility allowances for their work in 

contrast to past arrangements. The Chairman wished to advise the 

Panel he was not aware of past arrangements, however a number of 

Members explained that they were aware of this fact. 



 

Page 6 of 6 

4. Absences of Panel Members at the meeting were noted with the Panel 

keen to ensure full attendance of the Panel for important meetings. 

The Chairman confirmed that District and Borough Council Leaders 

would be appraised of the concerns raised regarding attendance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. Independent Member Bryan Cross abstained. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
District and Borough Council Leaders to be informed. 
 

72/17 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item ] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 

73/17 POLICE AND CRIME PANEL SIG  [Item 12] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Panel discussed whether or not to join a proposed national 

representative body of Police & Crime Panels. 

RESOLVED: 
 
To continue with the regional collaborative arrangements with neighbouring 
panels. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
Write to the author of the explanatory letter concerning the formation of a 
National Representative body, confirming the decision made by the Panel. 
 

74/17 PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEM  [Item ] 
 
It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the 
press and public, where appropriate. 
 

75/17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The next public meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be held on 12 April 
2018 at 10.30am in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames. 
 
 
Meeting ended at 12:40pm 
 

Chairman 
 
 


